

g/oaf-o

No. 59823-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WASHINGTON STATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM
PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT and THE BASEBALL CLUB OF
SEATTLE, L.P.,

Appellants,

v.

HUBER, HUNT & NICHOLS-KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION, a
Washington joint venture; HUNT CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., a
foreign corporation; and KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a
foreign corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Stephen M. Rummage
John H. Parnass
Zachary Tomlinson
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellants

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7699 Fax

FILED
OF APPEALS DIV. #1
OF WASHINGTON
JUN 10 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Parties.....3

 B. The Defects in HK's Work..... 4

 C. The PFD's Responsibility for the Cost of HK's Faulty Work6

 1. Excess Revenues and Unanticipated Capital Costs..... 6

 2. The Agreements to Reimburse the Mariners for
 Unanticipated Capital Costs 7

 3. The PFD's Obligation to Reimburse the Mariners for Repair
 of HK's Defective Work 10

 D. Course of Proceedings..... 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Statutes of Limitation Do Not Restrict Claims Brought by
 Municipal Corporations Arising from Actions in Their
 Sovereign Capacity 12

 B. The Supreme Court Has Held That the Construction of Safeco
 Field Was an Exercise of Sovereign Power 13

 C. The PFD and the Mariners Assert Their Claims for the Benefit
 of the State 19

 D. Case Law under RCW 4.16.160 Supports Exempting the PFD
 and the Mariners from Application of the Statute of
 Limitations 20

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	14
<i>City of Moses Lake v. United States</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2006).....	24-26
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1565 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21-23

STATE CASES

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. City of North Bonneville</i> , 113 Wn.2d 108, 775 P.2d 953 (1989).....	17
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Brazier Const. Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 111, 691 P.2d 178 (1984).....	12, 22-23
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	18
<i>City of Tacoma v. Hyster</i> , 93 Wn.2d 815, 613 P.2d 784 (1980).....	17
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	Passim
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. FreeYellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	11
<i>Gustaveson v. Dwyer</i> , 83 Wash. 303, 145 P. 458 (1915).....	17

<i>Oceanographic Commission v. O'Brien</i> , 74 Wn.2d 904, 447 P.2d 707 (1968)	14
<i>RCR Services Inc. v Herbil Holding Co.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 379, 645 N.Y.S.2d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	20
<i>State v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 162, 615 P.2d 461 (1980)	15
<i>Vashon Island Sch. Dist. v. Bassetti Architects P.S., et al.</i> , Cause No. 05-2-09083-9 SEA (Oct. 10, 2005)	22-23
<i>Washington Public Power Supply System v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 288, 778 P.2d 1047 (1989)	Passim
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)	15
<i>Young Elec. Sign Co. v. State ex. rel. Winder</i> , 135 Idaho 804, 25 P.3d 117 (2001)	15

STATE STATUTES

Laws of 1995, 3rd Spec. Sess., ch. 1 (Stadium Act)	Passim
RCW 4.16.160	Passim
RCW 4.16.310	13
RCW 36.38.010	7

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

E. McQuillin, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 24:2	14
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

King County Code § 4.31.010	7
King County Ordinance No. 12000	3, 5
